* F 16 7 06 4 3 %

The State of Texas vs. BRENNA JASHA REED 282nd

DOB: 10/2/1995 Sex: Female  Race: Black
SID No. TX16511261 GJ Witness: J. Sibley

AIS No. <#CID#>

C | Offense LD | Statute Agency TRN TRS NCIC Code
1]- FS | PC TXDPDOOOO | 924908631 | AOO1 | 25890001
FORGERY FINANCIAL 32.21{d) 8
INSTRUMENT

INDICTMENT NO.: F1670643

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:

The Grand Jury of Dallas County, State of Texas, duly organized at the July Term, A.D., 2016 of the 283rd Judicial
District Court for said County, upon its oath do present in and to said Court at said term,

That BRENNA JASHA REED, hereinafter called Defendant, on or about the 8th day of November, 2014 in the
County of Dallas, State of Texas, did unlawfully with intent to defraud and harm another, pass to CYNTHIA
VILLEGAS AND BANK OF AMERICA a forged writing knowing such writing to be forged, and such writing had been
so made that it purported to be the act of AN INDIVIDUAL AUTHORIZED TO SIGN CHECKS ON BEHALF OF THE
PAYOR who did not authorize the act, and said writing was check number 1151 in the amount of $1,484.62
made payable to BREANNA REED,

Against the peace and dignity of the State.

Foreman of the Grand Jury
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Case Number 268675-2014

| STATEOFTEXAS | AFFIDAVIT FOR ARREST WARRANT |  Coumty of DALLAS ]

BEFORE ME, the undergjgped authority, on this day personally appeared the undersigned affiant who, after being duly swom by me, on
oath stated: My name is and I am a peace officer of the City of Dallas, Dallas County, Texas. 1, the affiant, have
good reason and do belicve that on or about 11/8/14, suspect REED, BRENNA, JASHA B/F 10/02/95 did then and there in the City of
Dallas, DALL AS County, Texas commit the offense of FORGERY, a violation of Section 32.21 of the Penal Code, 2 SJ.

Affiant’s belief is based upon the following facts and information which Affiant received from:

[J Affiant’s personal investigation of this alleged offense.

(X E. LUJAN #7375, a fellow peace officer of the City of Dallas, Dallas County, Texas, who personally participated in the investigation
of this alleged offense, providing this information to Affiant, and whose information Affiant belicves to be credible.

Based upon information received from Complainant BANK OF AMERICA, it is believed that on 11/8/14 Suspect REED,
BRENNA, JASHA B/F 10/02/95 committed the offense of FORGERY 32.21 SJ against the Complainant. The offense occurred at
4023 CEDAR SPRINGS RD in Dallas, DALLAS County, Texas. The facts of this offense ate as follows:

ON NOVEMBER 8, 2014, AT ABOUT 2:30PM, SUSPECT BRENNA JASHA REED PRESENTED A STOLEN
COUNTERFEIT CHECK NUMBER 1151 ON ACCOUNT NUMBER 438031511494, ON ACCOUNT HOLDER AS DBA HAIR
CREATION VI AND ANTONIOS RODRIGUEZ SOLE PROP, FOR CASHING TO WITNESS CYNTHIA VILLEGAS, A
TELLER AT BANK OF AMERICA. THE CHECK WAS MADE PAYABLE TO BREANNA REED IN THE AMOUNT OF
$1,484 62 AND WAS SIGNED WITH AN JLLEGIBLE BLACK INK SIGNATURE. SUSPECT BRENNA REED PLACED HER
FINGERPRINT ON THE FRONT OF THE CHECK AND ENDORSED THE CHECK. SUSPECT REED PRESENTED WITNESS
VILLEGAS HER TEXAS IDENTIFICATION CARD. WITNESS CHRISTIAN GARCIA OBSERVED THAT THE SUSPECT
WAS ACTING NERVOUS. WITNESS GARCIA CONTACTED THE ACCOUNT HOLDER OF THE CHECK AND WITNESS
ANTONIO RODRIGUEZ VERIFIED THAT THE CHECK PRESENTED BY THE SUSPECT WAS COUNTERFEIT. SUSPECT

REED BECAME NERVOUS AND FLED THE OFFENSE LOCATION ON FOOT. WITNESS GARCIA THEN CALLED THE
POLICE.

OFFICTR M. PARSON #9111 AND B. UPTMORE #8304 RESPONDED TO THE OFFENSE LOCATION AND AUTHORED

THE RELATED REPORTS. THE COUNTERFEIT CHECK WAS PLACED IN THE BAYLOR PROPERTY ROOM ON
TAG#103620B.

ON DECEMBER 8, 2014 DETECTIVE E. LUJAN #7375 SUBMITTED THE COUNTERFEIT CHECK TO AFIS FOR
FINGERPRINT COMPARISON. DETECTIVE E. LUJAN #7375 RECEIVED THE FINGERPRINT COMPARISON RESULTS
FROM THE DALLAS POLICE EVIDENCE UNIT. DETECTIVE D. GILMORE #5604 DETERMINED, THROUGH A MANUAL
COMPARISON, THAT THE THUMBPRINT ON THE FRAUDULENT CHECK WAS INDIVIDUALIZED TO SUSPECT REED
THUMBPRINT. THE FINGERPRINT COMPARISON PACKET IS ATTACHED TO THIS PROSECUTION REPORT.

DETECTIVE E. LUJAN #7375 CONTACTED WITNESS ANTONIO RODRIGUEZ THE ACCOUNT HOLDER OF THE
STOLEN CHECK. WITNESS RODRIGUEZ VERFIED THAT CHECKED PRESENTED BY SUSPECT REED TO WITNESS
VILLEGAS WAS COUNTERFEIT. SUSPECT REED DOES NOT WORK FOR THE ACCOUNT HOLDER AND THE SUSPECT
DOES NOT HAVE ANY PERMISSION TO POSSESS OR PRESENT THIS STOLEN COUNTERFEIT CHECK FOR CASHING.
WITNESS RODRIGUEZ PROVIDED DETECTIVE E. LUJAN #7375 A FORGERY AFFIADVIT.
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STATE OF TEXAS AFFIDAVIT FOR ARREST WARRANT COUNTY OF DALLAS

SIQM_ WHEREFORE, Affiant requests that an arrest wargaiC}
\ for the above accused individual in accardance wish

AFFIANT

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME on the A(
day of 20

APR 1 1 2016 Magistrate or Judge,\n 2nd for Dz

MAGISTRATE’S or JUDGE'S DETERMINATION OF PROBABLE CAUSE

On this the day of APR11 2018 5

Thereby acknowledge that [ have examined the foregoing affidavit
and have determined that probable cause exists for the issuance of ﬂd\[\./
an arrest warrant for the individual accused therein.

Magistrate or Judge t and for Dallas gy




